$000  $000

Interest rate swaps

Receivable maturities (fixed to floating):

 Within one year   6.86% 50,000 - -

 One to two years   - - 6.86% 50,000

 two to three years   5.26% 170,000 - -

 three to four years   5.74% 150,000 5.26% 170,000

 Four to five years   5.10% 30,000 - -

 Beyond five years   - - 5.10% 30,000

Payable maturities (floating to fixed):

 Within one year   5.48% 125,000 6.54% *55,000

 One to two years   - - 5.48% 125,000

 two to three years   - - - -

 three to four years   6.25% 15,000 - -

 Four to five years   5.17% 110,000 6.25% 15,000

 Beyond five years   6.30% 720,000 6.35% 660,000

* includes a ‘knock out’ interest rate swap of $25,000,000.

As interest rates change, these derivative financial instruments are revalued to fair value and the change in fair value is recorded in surplus
or deficit.

Interest rate sensitivity

the following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date.

At balance date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax deficit and equity
would have been affected as follows:

 group and company company

 2011 2010

   Post-tax deficit equity Post-tax deficit equity
   higher/(lower) higher/(lower) higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

   $000 $000 $000 $000

Judgments of reasonably possible movements:

Interest paid

1% (100 basis points) higher for the year   (1,656) (1,656) (501) (501)

1% (100 basis points) lower for the year   1,656 1,656 501 501

Revaluation of derivative financial instruments

1% (100 basis points) higher at year-end   21,548 21,548 20,080 20,080

1% (100 basis points) lower at year-end   (23,596) (23,596) (22,095) (22,095)

Watercare ServiceS Limited   2011 aNNUaL rePOrt

PAG
E 100

2011 Financial report

return to contents page

noteS to the finAnciAl StAtementS (cont inued)
FOr tHe Year eNded 30 JUNe 2011

21. Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. most of the group’s transactions are carried out in New Zealand dollars.

From time to time the group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions denominated in foreign currencies. this is predominantly for the